3.   A claim liability will be established on a financial guaranty contract when the probability weighted
net present value of an expected claim loss is estimated to exceed the related unearned premium
revenue.  Provision of unallocated reserves is not permitted under the Standard.

4.   Additional disclosures will be required on financial guaranty contracts, including the accounting
and risk management activities used to evaluate credit deterioration in the Company’s insured
obligations and surveillance lists.

The Standard was effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and all interim periods
within those fiscal years, with the exception of certain risk management disclosures which were effective for
the interim financial statements prepared as of September 30, 2008. The Standard does not apply to policies
which are accounted for as credit derivatives. The cumulative effect of adopting the Standard is recognized
as an adjustment to opening retained earnings as of January 1, 2009.

The impact of adopting the Standard on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet was as follows:

December
31, 2008

As reported
Transition

Adjustment

January 1,
2009

As adjusted
 ASSETS:
Reinsurance balances receivable, net (1)  $ 1,115,413 $ 86,268,741  $ 87,384,154
Recoverable on paid losses (3)   1,796,842 372,737   2,169,579
Deferred policy acquisition costs (2)   74,795,257 54,708,661   129,503,918
Prepaid reinsurance premiums (2)   1,599,174 281,642   1,880,816
Total assets  $ 574,281,925 $ 141,631,781  $ 715,913,706

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Losses and loss expense reserve (3)   95,794,254 26,238,858   122,033,112
Unearned premiums (2)   158,593,738 176,029,942   334,623,680
Reinsurance balances payable (1)   24,621,111 (16,796,051 )  7,825,060
Total liabilities  $ 484,924,036 $ 185,472,749  $ 670,396,785
Retained deficit (4)   (150,136,895) (43,840,968 )  (193,977,863)
Total shareholders’ equity   89,357,889 (43,840,968 )  45,516,921
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 574,281,925 $ 141,631,781  $ 715,913,706

24

(1) Reinsurance balances receivable, net and reinsurance balances payable were increased and

decreased, respectively, to reflect the net present value of future installment premiums, net of
ceding commissions (including the accrual for additional ceding commissions), discounted at a risk
free rate.

(2) Unearned premiums and prepaid reinsurance premiums were increased to reflect the change in
premium earning methodology under the Standard along with the net present value of installment
premiums, on assumed and retroceded policies respectively.  Deferred policy acquisition costs